



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/DHR.57/2021 Complainant/ Appellant :Biswanath Kundu

Respondent :SPIO/Asst. Inspector General of Police(Admin),

Assam Police HQ, Ulubari, Guwahati

Date of Hearing : 22/10/2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 22/10/2021

- 1. The petitioner Biswanath Kundu is present. The petitioner has filed his RTI application seeking some information before the PIO of Assam Police Headquarter, Ulubari on 7.7.2021. On non receipt of any information, the petitioner filed a complaint petition before the Commission on 12.8.2021 and accordingly the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 2. The Public Authority to be represented by SPIO of the Office of Assam Police HQ, Ulubari is absent. However, the SPIO of the Office of Assam Police HQ, Ulubari has submitted a written statement dated 21.10.2021 wherein it is mentioned that the sought for information has already been furnished to the appellant vide memo no. BNGN/crime/RTI/2021/6191 dated 20.10.2021.
- 3. In view of the above, the case is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.57/2021

Dtd. 22.10.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Asst. Inspector General of Police(Admin), Assam Police HQ, Ulubari, Guwahati for information.
- 2. The petitioner Biswanath Kundu, Pound Road, Ward No.4, Dhubri, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission